

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS M. GONZALEZ; BERNIE ABEYTIA; DEBBIE LOPEZ; GEORGIA MORRISON FLORES; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; VALLE DEL SOL; FRIENDLY HOUSE; CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA, INC.; ARIZONA HISPANIC COMMUNITY FORUM; COMMON CAUSE; PROJECT VOTE; AND THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA; ARIZONA ADVOCACY NETWORK; STEVE M. GALLARDO; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS ARIZONA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA; AND HOPI TRIBE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**GONZALEZ RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND  
NINA PERALES  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAROLINA J. LYZNIK  
110 Broadway, Suite 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476  
nperales@maldef.org

ORTEGA LAW FIRM, PC  
DANIEL R. ORTEGA, JR.  
361 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

PERKINS COIE  
KARL J. SANDSTROM  
607 14th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for Gonzalez Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background ....	1
A. The National Voter Registration Act...	1
B. Proposition 200.....	5
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
A. Factual Background .....	7
B. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Ninth Circuit Applied Well-Established Rules for Elections Clause Preemption .....	14
II. There Is No Division Among The Circuits ....	20
III. The Question Presented Does Not War- rant This Court’s Attention .....	26
A. This Case Presents No Question Of National Importance And The Issue Raised By Arizona Does Not Require This Court’s Immediate Attention .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Arizona Has Failed To Show That Any Alleged Difference In The Tests For Elections Clause Preemption Has A Significant Practical Effect .....	28
C. The Few Instances Of Non-Citizen Voter Registration In Arizona Do Not Provide A Compelling Reason To Grant The Petition .....	32
IV. The Court Would Benefit From Consideration Of The Legal Issues Presented By Other Circuits.....	36
V. Granting The Petition Will Cause Voter Confusion In The Upcoming General Election.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

## APPENDIX

Letter from the U.S. Election Assistance Commission to Jan Brewer, Arizona Secretary of State (Mar. 6, 2006) .....	App. 1
Letter from Jessica Funkhauser, State Election Director, Office of the Secretary of State, to Rick Cunningham (July 18, 2001).....	App. 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 06-1268 (D. Ariz. Aug. 15, 2012) (Order Granting Remedial Relief)....	App. 10
Arizona Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act (“Proposition 200”), Ballot Measure, July 1, 2004, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.azsos.gov/election/2004/General/ballotmeasures.htm">http://www.azsos.gov/election/2004/General/ballotmeasures.htm</a> .....	App. 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Abeytia</i> , No. 11-1189 (U.S. June 28, 2012) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	28
<i>Ass'n of Comm. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 36
<i>Ass'n of Comm. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	28
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	11, 15, 19, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268 (D. Ariz. Aug. 28, 2007) .....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 08-17094 (9th Cir. June 7, 2012) .....	10
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Fallahay</i> , 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	28
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	14, 18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	14, 17
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1973ff .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(3) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 .....	9, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)(B)(D) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 15545(a) .....	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216 (2009) .....	37
Kan Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(l)-(u) (2012) .....	37
